

No. 21-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS MEMBERS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TYLER R. GREEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIFFANY H. BATES  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW CLINIC  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

April 14, 2022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. An expansive reading of the Clean Water  
Act hinders environmental protection  
by interfering with state, local, and private  
action .....4

    A. Environmental federalism is important in  
    our sprawling nation .....4

    B. States and localities are best suited to  
    advance environmental protection.....8

II. The Clean Water Act’s legislative history  
provides more evidence of original public  
meaning confirming that occasionally soggy  
inland properties do not constitute “waters of  
the United States.” .....13

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	4
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	5
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	15

### Statutes and Constitutions

33 U.S.C. §1251 .....	15
33 U.S.C. §1251(b).....	6
33 U.S.C. §1311(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. §1342(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. §1342(b).....	6
33 U.S.C. §407 (1899) .....	14
Pub. L. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (1948).....	13, 14
Fla. Const. art. II, §7 .....	9
Pa. Const. art. I, §27.....	9
R.I. Const. of 1842, art. I, §17 .....	9

**Regulations**

Exec. Order No. 11,574, 3 C.F.R., 1971 Comp., 556-58 (1970).....	14
33 C.F.R. §209.260(c) (1973) .....	15

**Other Authorities**

117 Cong. Rec. 38,797 (1971) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
118 Cong. Rec. 32,809 (1972) .....	16, 17
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Conservative Principles for Environmental Reform</i> , 23 Duke Envtl. L. & Pol’y F. 253 (2013).....	8
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Uncooperative Environmental Federalism 2.0</i> , 71 Hastings L.J. 1101 (2020).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Robin Kundis Craig, <i>Environmental Law in Context</i> (4th. ed. 2016) .....	6, 7
EPA, <i>Ecoregions</i> .....	5
EPA, <i>Ecoregions of North America</i> .....	5
Exec. Order No. 11,574.....	15
Federalist No. 45 (Madison).....	4
Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	4, 5
Sarah Fox, <i>Localizing Environmental Federalism</i> , 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 133 (2020) .....	8
Hearing on Nomination of Attorney General Pruitt to Be Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency Before the S. Comm. on Env’t & Pub. Works, 115th Cong. 20 (2017).....	12, 13

Oliver A. Houck, <i>Cooperative Federalism, Nutrients, and the Clean Water Act: Three Cases Revisited</i> , 44 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News &amp; Analysis</i> 10426 (2014) .....	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design</i> , 54 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1484 (1987) .....	5
Isaiah McKinney, Note, “ <i>Navigable Waters</i> ” Does Not Include Mud Puddles: The Clean Water Act’s Legislative History Supports a Narrow, Commercial-Focused Interpretation, 12 <i>Wake Forest J.L. &amp; Pol’y</i> (forthcoming 2022) .....	17
Roger Meiners & Bruce Yandle, <i>Common Law and the Conceit of Modern Environmental Policy</i> , 7 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 923 (1999) .....	11, 12
Mariannette Miller-Meeks & Dan Newhouse, <i>Opinion: Rural America Is Dedicated to Clean Water</i> , <i>Des Moines Reg.</i> (Apr. 14, 2021) .....	2
Press Release, Davis Critical of Biden Decision to Restore Obama-Era WOTUS Regulation (Nov. 24, 2021) .....	3
Press Release, Newhouse Blasts District Court Ruling on Navigable Waters Protection Rule (Aug. 31, 2021) .....	13
Press Release, Newhouse Leads 201 Members in Calling on the Biden Administration to Drop WOTUS Expansion (Mar. 14, 2022) .....	18
Press Release, Newhouse, Miller-Meeks Respond to SCOTUS Announcement on “Waters of the United States” (Jan. 25, 2022) .....	3

Press Release, Western Caucus Members Speak Out Against Biden’s Return to Obama-Era WOTUS Definition (Nov. 19, 2021).....	6, 8, 12
Press Release, What They Are Saying: We Must Maintain the Navigable Waters Protection Rule (Apr. 15, 2021).....	3
Erin Ryan, <i>Negotiating Environmental Federalism: Dynamic Federalism as a Strategy for Good Governance</i> , 2017 Wis. L. Rev. Forward 17 (2017).....	5, 9, 11
William W. Sapp, et. al., <i>From the Fields of Runnymede to the Waters of the United States: A Historical Review of the Clean Water Act and the Term “Navigable Waters”</i> , 36 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10190 (2006).....	14, 15
Damien Schiff, <i>Keeping the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal—Or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater Pollution</i> , 42 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary Env’tl. L. &amp; Pol’y Rev.</i> 447 (2018) .....	11, 12
Senate and Congressional Western Caucuses, <i>Western Conservation Principles: An Alternative Proposal to Conserve and Restore America’s Landscapes</i> , (Oct. 5, 2021).....	8, 12
Jeffrey S. Sutton, et al., <i>State Constitutional Law</i> (3rd ed. 2020) .....	9
